COMPANY Houston Lighting & Power South Texas Project Electric Generating Station P. O. Box 289 Wadsworth, Texas 77483

> December 20, 1995 ST-HL-AE-5258 File No.: G26 10CFR50.73

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attention: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

The Light

South Texas Project Unit 1 Docket No. STN 50-498 Licensee Event Report 95-011 Failure to Fully Meet the Requirements of Technical Specifications Due to An Inoperable Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System Exceeding An Allowed Outage Time

Pursuant to 10CFR50.73, South Texas Project submits the attached Unit 1 Licensee Event Report 95-011 regarding a failure to fully meet the requirements of Technical Specifications due to an inoperable Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System exceeding an allowed outage time. This event did not have an adverse effect on the health and safety of the public.

If you should have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. S. M. Head at (512) 972-7136 or me at (512) 972-7800.

AL Parkey

G. L. Parkey General Manager Generation Support

JE22.

KJT/esh

Attachment: LER 95-011

5

12260349 951

ADOCK 05000498

(South Texas, Unit 1)

PDR

LER-95\5258

Project Manager on Behalf of the Participants in the South Texas Project

Houston Lighting & Power Company South Texas Project Electric Generating Station ST-HL-AE-5258 File No.: G26 Page 2

cc:

Leonard J. Callan Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-8064

Thomas W. Alexion Project Manager U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555-0001 13H15

David P. Loveless Sr. Resident Inspector C/O U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P.O. Box 910 Bay City, TX 77404-0910

J. R. Newman, Esquire Morgan, Lewis & Bockius 1800 M Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036-5869

K. J. Fiedler/M. T. Hardt City Public Service P.O. Box 1771 San Antonio, TX 78296

J. C. Lanier/M. B. Lee City of Austin Electric Utility Department 721 Barton Springs Road Austin, TX 78704

Central Power & Light Company ATTN: G. E. Vaughn/C. A. Johnson P.O. Box 289, Mail Code: N5012 Wadsworth, TX 77483 Rufus S. Scott Associate General Counsel Houston Lighting & Power Company P.O. Box 61067 Houston, TX 77208

Institute of Nuclear Power Operations - Records Center 700 Galleria Parkway Atlanta, GA 30339-5957

Dr. Joseph M. Hendrie 50 Bellport Lane Bellport, NY 11713

Richard A. Ratliff Bureau of Radiation Control Texas Department of Health 1100 West 49th Street Austin, TX 78756-3189

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

J. R. Egan, Esquire Egan & Associates, P.C. 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037

J. W. Beck Little Harbor Consultants, Inc. 44 Nichols Road Cohassett, MA 02025-1166

NRC FORM 366 (4.95) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) (See reverse for required number of digits/characters for each block) FACILITY NAME (1) South Texas, Unit 1							APPROVED BY OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 04/30/98 ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS MANDATORY INFORMATION COLLECTION REDUEST: 50.0 HRS. REPORTED LESSONS LEARNED ARI INCORPORATED INTO THE LICENSING PROCESS AND FED BACK TO INDUSTRY FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE INFORMATION AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (T.6. F33), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150 0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503. DOCKET NUMBER (2) 05000 498 1 OF 4									
Failure Cleanup	to fu Filtr	illy mee ation S	et the require system exce	rements o eding an a	f Techn allowed	ical Spe outage	cificat time.	ions d	ue to a	n inope	erable Contro	ol Room	Mak	eup and		
EVEN	TDAT	E (5)	LER	NUMBER (8	5) T	REPO	RTDAT	E (7)	EACHIT	(NAME	THER FACILITI	ES INVOL	DOCKET NUMBER			
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR SE	QUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	MONTH	DAY	YEAR	1 AUGULT	ACILITY NAME DUCKET		C	05000			
11	21	95	95	011	00	12	20	95	FACILITY	NAME		DOCKET NUMBER				
OPERA	TING	1	THIS REPOR	T IS SUBM	ITTED PU	RSUANT	TO THE	REQUI	REMENT	S OF 10	CFR 5: (Chec	k one or r	nore) (11)		
MODE	MODE (9)		20.2201(b)			20.2203(a)(2)(v)			X 50.73(a)(2)(i)				50.73(a)(2)(viii)			
POWER 100		100	20.2203(a)(1) 20.2203(a)(2)(i)			20.2203(a)(3)(i) 20.2203(a)(3)(ii)				50.73(a)(2)(ii)			50.73(a)(2)(x)			
LEVEL	LEVEL (10)									50.73(a)(2)(iii)			13.71 OTHER			
			20.2203(a)(2)(ii)			20.2203(a)(4)				50.73(8)(2)(10)			Specify in Abstract belo			
			20.2203(a)(2)(iii) 20.2203(a)(2)(iii)			50.36(c)(2)			50.73(a)(2)(vii)			0	or in NRC Form 366A			
			1 120.2203	1011211141	LICEN	SEE CONT	ACTE	OR THIS	SIER /1	2)						
name Scott N	1. Не	ead - S	r. Consulti	ng Engir	neer	SEE CONT	AUTH		TEL	EPHONE N	UMBER (include Are (512)	a Code) 972-71	36			
			COMPLETE	ONE LINE	FOR EAC	н сомро	NENT I	AILURE	E DESCR	IBED IN	THIS REPORT (13)				
CAUSE	S	YSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFACTU		PORTABLE D NPRDS		CAU	JSE S	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC	TURER	REPORT TO NP	ABLE	
								-								
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (1					D (14)		1		EXPECTED		MONTH	IONTH DAY		EAR		
YES (If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE).						XN)		SUBMISSION DATE (15)							
ABSTRAC	CT (Lir	mit to 14	00 spaces, i.e	approxim	ately 15	single-spa	ced typ	ewritter	n lines) ((16)		005				

On November 21, 1995, Unit 1 was in Mode 1 at 100% power. On November 21, 1995, it was determined that the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System carbon filters had not met Technical Specification surveillance requirements for a period of 14 days between November 1, 1995 and November 14, 1995 rendering this system inoperable for a period of 14 days. The actions of Technical Specification 3.7.7.1 had not been taken after 7 days of inoperable condition because the condition was not recognized until after the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System had been restored to OPERABLE condition. The causes of this event are inadequate design of the deluge system serving the Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System. Corrective actions include restoring the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System carbon filters to operable condition, completing a design change to the deluge system, and training regarding lessons learned from this event and management's expectations concerning evaluation of unexpected conditions.

NRC FORM 366A	CENSEE EVENT REPORT (L TEXT CONTINUATION	ER)	U.S. NUCLEAR I	REGULATO	ORY C	OMMIS	SION
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET	1	LER NUMBER	(6)	F	AGE (3)
South Toyon Unit 1	05000 408	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	2	OF	4
South Texas, Unit T	05000 498	95	011	011 00		Ur	4

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

DESCRIPTION OF EVENT:

On November 21, 1995, Unit 1 was in Mode 1 at 100% power. On November 21, 1995, it was determined that the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System carbon filters had not met Technical Specification surveillance requirements during Mode 1 operation for a period of 14 days between November 1, 1995 and November 14, 1995. This condition caused the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System to be inoperable for a period of 14 days.

Technical Specification 3.7.7.1 states:

"With one Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System inoperable, restore the inoperable system to OPERABLE status within 7 days or be in at least HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours and in COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours."

Since the inoperable Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System was not recognized until after the system was restored to an OPERABLE status, the action of the Technical Specification was not taken.

On October 31, 1995, leak-by of a test alarm valve into the dry portion of the deluge system serving the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System carbon filter housing was detected. The function of the deluge system is to provide protection for the carbon filter housing in the event of a fire. Collection of the leakage was initiated and a Condition Report was written.

On November 1, 1995, an air flow test was performed to verify that the dry pipe portion of the deluge system was free of obstructions. This air flow test was unrelated to the leakage noted the previous day. When a plug was removed from the dry portion of the deluge system piping to connect the air flow test rig, water drained out of the system. When water stopped draining out of the dry side of the system piping, the air flow test proceeded. No blockage was indicated in the piping and the test was completed satisfactorily.

On November 6, 1995, a representative carbon sample of the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System filters was obtained to perform the Adsorbent Test required by Technical Specification Surveillance Requirement 3/4.7.7.c(2). This test verifies a methyl iodide penetration of less than 1.0% for established conditions to meet charcoal filter performance criteria. On November 13, 1995, laboratory test results indicated a methyl iodide penetration at 2.25%. The Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System was determined inoperable and Technical Specification 3.7.7.1 was entered.

On November 14, 1995, water was discovered in the Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System cleanup filter unit housing when the housing was opened to replace the degraded charcoal filters indicated by the failed Adsorbent Test results. An inspection of the filter housing deluge system found the leakage past the test alarm valve noted on October 31, 1995 still being collected, deluge system valves in proper position, and water dripping from the spray nozzles inside the carbon filter housing.

NRC FORM 366A	ENSEE EVENT REPORT (L TEXT CONTINUATION	ER)	U.S. NUCLEAR	REGULAT	ORY C	OMMIS	SION
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET	r	LER NUMBER	(6)	F	PAGE (3)
	05000 109	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	2	OF	4
South Texas, Unit I	05000 498	95	011 00		3	OF	*

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

DESCRIPTION OF EVENT (CONTINUED):

The leaking test alarm valve was replaced. The water was removed and the carbon filter housing was dried. No indication of further leakage was noted from the spray nozzles. The carbon filters were replaced and the Adsorbent Test criteria was met on November 14, 1995. The Train B Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System was declared OPERABLE and Technical Specification 3.7.7.1 was exited.

CAUSE OF EVENT:

The root causes of this event are:

- 1. The design of the dry portion of the deluge system serving the Control Room Makeup and Cleanup Filtration System carbon filter housing did not provide adequate isolation.
- Human performance not meeting management's expectations. When water was discovered in the dry portion of the deluge piping during the performance of the air flow test on November 1, 1995, the unexpected condition was not fully evaluated.

ANALYSIS OF EVENT:

Failure to meet the requirements of Technical Specifications is reportable pursuant to 10CFR50.73 (a)(2)(i)(B).

Engineering analysis concluded the following:

- 1. The water in the bottom of the carbon filter housing covered an insignificant portion of the cleanup filter flow area and would not affect air flow rates.
- 2. The removal efficiency of the wet cleanup filter during post-accident operation would be restored due to air flow drying out the wet carbon filter conditions. Regulatory Guide 1.52 prescribes reduced filter efficiencies for an environment at 100 percent humidity in a condensing environment. The spray nozzles at the charcoal filter beds are designed to provide a fine mist. The conditions in the carbon filter housing due to the amount of water there are considered bounded by the design post accident conditions of humidity and moisture condensation.

NREFORM 3	6A		U.S. NUCLEAR REGULAT	ORY COMMISSION
14-373)	LICENSEE E TEXT	EVENT REPORT (L	ER)	
NAN AMARANG MANAPATRA	FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)
Cauth Tauna Unit 1		05000 498	YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER	4 OF 4
South Text	b, Oht i	05000 470	95 011 00	
TEXT (If m	ore space is required, use additional copie	es of NRC Form 366A)	(17)	
ANALYS	IS OF EVENT (CONTINUED):			
	 The Train B Control Room M meeting design basis function bounds of 10CFR50 Appendi 	Makeup and Cleanup as of maintaining Con ax A, General Design	Filtration System remaine ntrol Room dose limits wi Criteria 19.	ed capable of thin the
There we	re no adverse safety or radiological cor	nsequences from this	event.	
CORREC	TIVE ACTIONS:			
1.	The Train B Control Room Make replaced and the Adsorbent Test c	eup and Cleanup Filt criteria were met.	ration System carbon filte	ers were
2.	Double valve isolation of the dry Control Room Makeup and Clear	portion of the deluge nup Filtration System	e system piping serving th a carbon filters was establ	e Train B ished.
3.	Double valve isolation of the dry carbon filter deluge systems in bo change for this double valve isola	portion of the deluge th units will be estab tion condition will be	e system piping serving al blished by February 1996. e completed by March 19	l other A design 96.
4.	Training will be conducted by Fel lessons learned from this event an unexpected conditions.	bruary 1996 for fire p id management's exp	protection personnel regar ectation concerning evalu	ding the ation of
ADDITIC	NAL INFORMATION:			
There wer within the caused by	re no previous events reported by the S last three years regarding an inoperab the charcoal filters not meeting Adsor	South Texas Project t le Control Room M bent Testing criteria.	o the Nuclear Regulatory akeup and Cleanup Filtrat	Commission ion System

.